

# No. 19-3574

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

ROSLYN LA LIBERTE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JOY REID,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York  
Case No. 1:18-cv-05398-DLI, Hon. Dora L. Irizarry

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Katie Townsend  
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 795-9300

John H. Reichman  
WACHTEL MISSRY LLP  
One Dag Hammarskjold Plaza 885  
Second Avenue, 47th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 909-9500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING .....	5
I. The applicability of California’s anti-SLAPP statute in federal court is a question of exceptional importance. ....	5
A. The panel opinion directly conflicts with Ninth Circuit precedent. ..	5
B. The panel opinion conflicts with <i>Adelson</i> and other precedent holding that state fee-shifting provisions are applicable in federal court. ....	7
II. Whether Plaintiff-Appellant is a “limited purpose” public figure does not turn on whether she commands “regular and continuing” media attention. ....	10
III. The panel’s holding that the July 1 Post is not protected opinion necessitates rehearing. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC*, 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 9

*Adelson v. Harris*, 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 2, 7, 8

*Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y*, 421 U.S. 240 (1975) ..... 2, 9

*Ampex Corp. v. Cargle*, 128 Cal.App.4th 1569 (Cal. App. 2005)..... 2, 12, 13, 14

*Clifford v. Trump*, No. 18-56351, 2020 WL 4384081 (July 31, 2020) ..... 1, 16

*Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. New York Times Co.*,  
842 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 11

*Cotton v. Slone*, 4 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 2, 8, 9

*Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins*, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... 2, 11, 13

*Godin v. Schencks*, 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 7, 9

*Gregory v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*, 17 Cal. 3d 596 (Cal. 1976) ..... 14

*Hanna v. Plumer*, 380 U.S. 460 (1965) ..... 5, 7

*Khawar v. Globe Intern., Inc.*, 19 Cal.4th 254 (Cal. 1998)..... 10, 13

*Klocke v. Watson*, 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 1, 8

*Koch v. Goldway*, 817 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 4, 16

*Leidholdt v. L.F.P. Inc.*, 860 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 14

*McCaskill v. Gallaudet Univ.*, 36 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 4, 15, 16

*Metabolife International, Inc. v. Wornick*, 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*National Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin*, 418 U.S. 264 (1974) ..... 15

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 14

*Overhill Farms, Inc. v. Lopez*, 190 Cal.App.4th 1248 (Cal. App. 2010) ..... 17

*Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Center for Medical Progress*,  
890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 1, 6, 7

*Raible v. Newsweek*, 341 F. Supp. 804 (W.D. Pa. 1972)..... 16

*Reader’s Digest Assn. v. Superior Court*, 37 Cal.3d 244 (Cal. 1984)..... 11, 12, 13

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,

559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	5, 9
<i>Standing Committee v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3, 17
<i>Stevens v. Tillman</i> , 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Turner v. Wells</i> , 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	1, 6, 7

### **STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(a).....	5, 9
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(1).....	5
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(c)(1).....	5, 8

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sack on Defamation, Fourth Edition, Vol. 1 § 5.3.3 .....	11
